The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give effect to estimated pro forma events that are directly attributable
to the acquisition, factually supportable and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations,
expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition occurred on the date
indicated and do not purport to indicate results of operations for any future period.

You should read these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements in conjunction with the accompanying notes,
the financial statements of PrimaLoft included in this Form 8-K and the consolidated financial statements of the Company, including the notes
thereto as previously filed.

Compass Diversified Holdings
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet at June 30, 2022

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

 Compass
Diversified
Holdings as

Reported
PrimaLoft as

Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined Compass
Diversified Holdings

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,709 $ 7,977 $ — $ 110,686
Accounts receivable, net 268,530 2,465 — 270,995
Inventories 695,687 1,346 630 A 697,663
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 66,530 2,062 — 68,592
Current assets held for sale 96,227 — 96,227

Total current assets 1,229,683 13,850 630 1,244,163
Property, plant and equipment, net 182,989 1,073 — 184,062
Goodwill 788,913 61,872 252,721 A 1,103,506
Intangible assets, net 860,261 41,116 219,084 A 1,120,461
Other non-current assets 141,487 239 872 D 142,598

Total assets $ 3,203,333 $ 118,150 $ 473,307 $ 3,794,790
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 110,680 $ — $ — $ 110,680
Accrued expenses 181,598 10,684 3,315 E 195,597
Due to related party 13,501 — — 13,501
Other current liabilities 32,286 — 515 D 32,801
Current liabilities held for sale 27,270 27,270

Total current liabilities 365,335 10,684 3,830 379,849
Deferred income taxes 79,357 7,270 54,775 A 141,402
Long-term debt 1,285,747 91,530 393,428 B 1,770,705
Other non-current liabilities 118,048 — 357 D 118,405
Total liabilities 1,848,487 109,484 452,390 2,410,361

Stockholders’ equity
Trust preferred shares, no par value 303,918 — — 303,918
Trust common shares, no par value 1,185,348 — — 1,185,348
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (665) — — (665)
Accumulated deficit (311,092) 8,666 (14,346) C, E (316,772)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Holdings 1,177,509 8,666 (14,346) 1,171,829
Noncontrolling interest 177,707 — 35,263 A 212,970
Noncontrolling interest held for sale (370) — (370)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,354,846 8,666 20,917 1,384,429

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 3,203,333 $ 118,150 $ 473,307 $ 3,794,790

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Compass Diversified Holdings
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2021
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Compass
Diversified
Holdings as

Reported
PrimaLoft as

Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined
Compass

Diversified
Holdings

Net revenues $ 1,841,668 $ 65,882 $ — $ 1,907,550
Cost of revenues 1,115,711 25,729 630 F 1,142,070
Gross Profit 725,957 40,153 (630) 765,480

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expense 459,204 16,808 — 476,012
Management fees 46,943 — 5,300 G 52,243
Amortization expense 80,307 4,648 12,577 H 97,532

Operating income 139,503 18,697 (18,507) 139,693

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (58,839) (4,534) (4,807) I (68,180)
Amortization of debt issuance costs (2,979) — — (2,979)
Loss on debt extinguishment (33,305) — — (33,305)
Other income (expense), net (1,184) — — (1,184)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 43,196 14,163 (23,314) 34,045
Provision for income taxes 18,337 2,310 — 20,647

Income (loss) from continuing operations 24,859 11,853 (23,314) 13,398
Less: Income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interest 7,740 — 1,104 J 8,844

Net income (loss) attributable to Holdings from continuing
operations $ 17,119 $ 11,853 $ (24,418) $ 4,554

Basic and fully diluted loss per share attributable to Holdings from
continuing operations $ (0.76) $ (0.95)

Weighted average number of shares 65,362 65,362

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Compass Diversified Holdings
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the six months ended June 30, 2022
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Compass
Diversified
Holdings as

Reported
PrimaLoft as

Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined
Compass

Diversified
Holdings

Net revenues $ 1,026,110 $ 53,228 $ — $ 1,079,338
Cost of revenues 613,538 21,217 — 634,755
Gross Profit 412,572 32,011 — 444,583

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expense 246,296 12,387 3,315 E 261,998
Management fees 29,337 — 2,650 G 31,987
Amortization expense 42,026 2,324 6,288 H 50,638

Operating income 94,913 17,300 (12,253) 99,960

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (34,938) (3,051) (1,620) I (39,609)
Amortization of debt issuance cost (1,731) — — (1,731)
Other income (expense), net 2,773 — — 2,773

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 61,017 14,249 (13,873) 61,393
Provision for income taxes 16,108 1,727 — 17,835

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 44,909 12,522 (13,873) 43,558
Less: Net income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interest 8,572 — 1,166 J 9,738

Net income (loss) attributable to Holdings from continuing
operations $ 36,337 $ 12,522 $ (15,039) $ 33,820

Basic and fully diluted income per share attributable to Holdings from
continuing operations $ 0.19 $ 0.16

Weighted average number of shares 69,804 69,804

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Compass Diversified Holdings
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and has been compiled from historical
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and should be read in conjunction with the Form 10-K for the year